AN ORDINANCE OF HOLMES COUNTY, FLORIDA, TO BE KNOWN AS THE HOLMES COUNTY DRIVER **EDUCATION SAFETY ACT; REQUIRING THE CLERK OF** THE COURT TO COLLECT AN ADDITIONAL \$3.00 WITH EACH CIVIL TRAFFIC PENALTY; REQUIRING THAT THE MONIES ACQUIRED BY THE \$3.00 ADDITION BE USED TO FUND ENHANCEMENTS TO THE EXISTING DRIVER EDUCATION PROGRAMS IN PUBLIC AND NONPUBLIC SCHOOLS WITHIN HOLMES COUNTY; REQUIRING THAT SAID FUNDS BE USED FOR DIRECT **EDUCATIONAL EXPENSES** AND NOT ADMINSITRATION; REQUIRING THAT EACH DRIVER EDUCATION PROGRAM RECEIVING FUNDS SHALL REQUIRED THAT A MINIMUM OF 30 PERCENT OF A STUDENT'S TIME IN THE PROGRAM BE BEHIND-THE-WHEEL **PROVIDING** TRAINING; **AUTHORITY:** PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

## BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF HOLMES COUNTY, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

**Section 1:** The Clerk of the Court shall collect an additional \$3.00 with each civil traffic penalty collected within Holmes County, Florida.

**Section 2:** The monies collected from the additional \$3.00 shall be used to fund enhancements to the existing Driver's Education Programs in public and nonpublic schools within Holmes County. Said funds may not be used for replacement of existing funding.

**Section 3:** The monies collected from the additional \$3.00 shall be used for direct educational expenses, not for administration.

**Section 4:** Each Driver Education Program receiving funds shall require that a minimum of 30 percent of a student's time in the program be behind-the-wheel training.

**Section 5:** This Ordinance is enacted pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 318.1215, Florida Statutes.

**Section 6:**This Ordinance shall become effective upon being enacted and duly filed with the Office of the Secretary of State.

Cherk

ENACTED this 29 day of August, 2006, by the Board of County Commissioners of Holmes County, Florida.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF HOLMES COUNTY, FLORIDA,

(SEAL)BY:

Cherk

Chairman